
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

29 October 2013 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Robert Turner 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Lynda Harford 
 All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors David Bard, Val Barrett, 

Brian Burling, Tumi Hawkins, Caroline Hunt, Sebastian Kindersley, 
David McCraith, Deborah Roberts, Ben Shelton, Hazel Smith and Nick Wright 

Quorum: 4 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on WEDNESDAY, 6 
NOVEMBER 2013 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 PAGES 
 PUBLIC SEATING AND SPEAKING 
 Public seating is available both in the Council Chamber (First Floor) and the Public 
Gallery / Balcony (Second Floor). Those not on the Committee but wishing to speak at 
the meeting should first read the Public Speaking Protocol (revised May 2013) 
attached to the electronic version of the agenda on the Council’s website. 
   

 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest  1 - 2 
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 2 October 2013 as a correct record, subject as follows: 
 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
Minute no. 49 - S/0645/13/FL - Waterbeach (Land to the west of 
Cody Road) 
From the first reason for refusal set out in the report from the 
Planning and New Communities Director, 
• Delete ‘submitted’ (between ‘consideration of’ and ‘Policy’) 

and insert ‘draft’;  
• delete ‘put forward for consideration’ (between ;which has 

been’ and ‘in the draft’) and insert ‘included’;  
• delete ‘it is to be’ (from between ‘if’ and ‘included in the 

Adopted Local Plan’) 
 
So that it now reads as follows: 
 

“1.  The implementation of the proposed development, if 
approved, would prejudice the consideration of draft 
Policy S/4 Cambridge Green Belt and the proposed 
Green Belt Extension shown upon Policies Map Inset 
No.104 of the South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 
Proposed Submission (July 2013) in that the site 
occupies a significant proportion of the area which has 
been included in the draft Local Plan and would harm the 
effectiveness of the submitted proposal, if included in the 
Adopted Local Plan. The erosion of the proposed Green 
Belt Extension would seriously harm the objectives of the 
proposed Waterbeach New Town as set out in draft 
Policy SS/5 Waterbeach New Town and Policies Map 
Inset H: Waterbeach New Town of the South 
Cambridgeshire Local Plan Proposed Submission (July 
2013)…” 

 
The Minutes have been circulated and are available by visiting 
www.scambs.gov.uk then ‘Your Council’ and following the links. 

   
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS   
 
4. S/1249/13/FL - Fowlmere - (Ion Science, The Butts)  3 - 32 
 
5. S/1897/13/FL - Harlton  (10 Haslingfield Road)  33 - 38 
 
6. S/1480/13/FL - Papworth Everard  (Land at Junction with Elm 

Way and Ermine Street North). 
 39 - 46 

 
7. S/0623/13/FL and S/0624/13/CA - Papworth Everard (Land 

between Church Lane and Ermine Street) 
 47 - 70 

 Conservation Area and Parish Council comments presented to the 
meeting on 4 September 2013 are attached to the electronic version 
of this agenda on the Council’s website. 

 

   
8. S/1523/13/VC - Papworth Everard (Land to the South, 

Southbrook Field) 
 71 - 80 

 
9. S/1188/13/FL- Balsham (Scout Hut, Woodhall Lane)  81 - 88 
 
10. S/1728/13/FL - Weston Colville (Mines Park)  89 - 102 



 
11. S/1953/13/FL- Stapleford (12 Aylesford Way)  103 - 108 
 
12. S/1810/13/VC-Great Shelford (18 Coppice Avenue)  109 - 116 
 
13. S/1020/13/FL - Bourn  (TK Tallent, Bourn Airfield)  117 - 142 
 Comments from Caldecote Parish Council were reported to 

Planning Committee on 2 October 2013 and are attached again to 
the electronic version of this agenda. 

 

   
14. Proposed timetable of Planning Committee meetings - 2014-15  143 - 144 
 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
15. Enforcement Report  145 - 148 
 
16. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action  149 - 152 
 

 
OUR LONG-TERM VISION 

 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will 
have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. 
 
The Council will be recognised as consistently innovative and a high performer with a track 
record of delivering value for money by focusing on the priorities, needs and aspirations of our 
residents, parishes and businesses. 
 

OUR VALUES 
 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
• Trust 
• Mutual respect 
• A commitment to improving services 
• Customer service 

 
  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices  
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a 
responsibility for your own safety, and that of
[...]
ether with the limited projection of the front and 
rear gables of the development, is considered to successfully mitigate the 
impact of the development upon the immediate neighbour. 

Page 35



 
No first floor side windows are proposed within the north-east elevations of 
the new dwelling but a condition is recommended to control such openings in 
future to avoid opportunities for overlooking of the neighbouring side ground 
floor windows and rear garden area. 

 
21. 8 School Lane  
 

This property has a blank side wall facing the development and presenting 
little impact in terms of overbearing impact. A first floor window is proposed in 
the south-west elevation, bedroom 1 of the scheme and this is recommended 
to be obscurely glazed and fixed shut to avoid undue loss of privacy to the 
neighbouring rear garden. 

 
22. The recommendations of Environmental Services concerning the control of 

noise, dust and disturbance are agreed with regard to the amenity of the 
surrounding neighbours. 

 
Highway Safety/Parking  

 
23. There are no highway safety issues arising and no objection is raised to the 

parking provision shown to the front of the site. 
 

Infrastructure Contributions 
 
24. The new development would put extra demand on community infrastructure 

and community open space in Harlton and the applicant has confirmed that a 
contribution towards these elements, and refuse bins, in accordance with 
Policies DP/4 and SF/10, can be secured via a Section 106 agreement. 

 
Recommendation 

 
25. Approval, as amended, subject to the completion of a section 106 agreement 

towards infrastructure provision and the following conditions: 
 

a) Approved plans 
b) Materials 
c) The window to the south-west elevation of bedroom 1 shall be fixed and 

obscurely glazed; future windows in this elevation and the north-east 
elevation shall be fixed and obscure glazed or high level only. 

d) Site management plan 
e) Hours of power operated machinery  
f) Restric
[...]
SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 6 November 2013 
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director 

 
 
 

S/0623/13/FL & S/0624/13/CA – PAPWORTH EVERARD  
Outline planning permission for the demolition of existing buildings & the 
erection of up to 58 dwellings (Class C3) access, car parking & associated 

works, open space, landscaping & a children's play area, all matters reserved 
except for access and; full planning permission & conservation area consent 
for the partial demolition of the existing printworks building & the conservation 
and re-use of the retained building to provide a brewhouse (B2) bakery (B1) 
floor area for the consumption of food and drink (A3/A4/A5) and community 
rooms (D2) associated access, car parking & landscaping; and eight units of 
accommodation to be used either as housing (C3) and/or business uses (B1a)  
at Land between Church Lane &, Ermine Street South, Papworth Everard, CB23 

3RG 
 

(for Mr Ivan Baggaley of Learig Limited) 
 

Recommendation: Delegated Approval 
 

Date for Determination: 5 July 2013 
 

Notes: 
 
This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for 
determination following the deferral of this application at Planning Committee 
on 4 September 2013. The Committee previously deferred the application so 
that officers could negotiate further with the applicant over the terms of the 
Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990, and clarify the precise nature of the ‘Live / Work’ units. 
 
 
1. For reference, the previous committee report for this application is contained 

within Appendix 1 of this report. 
 

Live/Work Units 
 
2. The agent, on behalf of the applicant Learig, has prepared a response to the 

concerns raised during the previous Planning Committee meeting to be 
circulated to members. This goes on to say: 

 
3. "In the pre-application submission, the eight 'Pink Land Units' were proposed 

(C3) housing units
[...]
proposed 
community and employment uses; light spillage/pollution from external 
lighting; and potentially contaminated land.  

 
Conclusion  

 
14. Employment and community provision are some of the key elements of Site 

Specific Policy SP/10 for Papworth West Central and through discussions, 
negotiations and community engagement the applicant has formulated a 
scheme that provides a substantial community facility with opportunities for 
employment and training. A further 8 units are provided for residential or 
office use in the alternate that would be responsive to local demand and 
market forces rather than trying to dictate them.  

 

Page 49



Recommendation  
 
15. Consequently, the scheme is recommended for delegated approval, subject 

to the conditions outlined in the previous report and the final drafting and 
signing of a S106 agreement securing delivery of the community building, 
15% on-site affordable housing, the LAP area and financial contributions 
towards education, outdoor playspace and householder waste receptacles.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation 
of this report:  
 
• National Planning Policy Framework 2012 
• ‘Greater flexibilities for change of use’, Department of Communities and Local 

Government, 6 August 2013 
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Core Strategy (adopted 

January 2007)  
• South Cambridgeshire LDF Development Control Policies DPD (adopted July 

2007) 
• South Cambridgeshire LDF Site Specific Policies, DPD (adopted January 

2010) 
• South Cambridgeshire LDF Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD) 
 
Contact Officer:  Andrew Winter – Senior Planning Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713082 

Page 50



CHURCH LANE

W
ESTFIELD

S

18

1

16

14

25

10

22
40.2m

24

26

15

Hillside

28

30 E
rm

ine
S

treet

Lodge

32

17

11

31

36 40

14

Works

Hall

11

3

ST JO
HNS

Pond1

18

LANE 16

LB

13

20

1
to

17

C
H

EER
E

W
AY

26

2
[...]
his cannot be 
achieved, albeit the application should not be formally approved until this has 
been completed.   

 
Recommendation 

 
75. Delegated approval, subject to the following: 
 

(a)  the agreement of the S106 obligations securing delivery of the 
community building, 15% on-site affordable housing, the LAP area and 
financial contributions towards education, outdoor playspace and householder 
waste receptacles.  

 
(b)  comments from environmental services, addressing concerns in 
relation to noise and odours. 

 
(c)  appropriate safeguarding conditions addressing the following matters: 

 
'Blue Land' 
 
Time limit for submission of reserved matters and commencement 

Page 67



 

 

Approved drawings including parameter plans for outline scheme and detailed 
plans for full planning scheme 
Finished floor levels 
Hard and soft landscaping scheme  
Tree Protection 
Archaeological scheme 
Contamination Investigation 
Environment Agency conditions 
Public Art 
Highway conditions: site management plan, delivery routes, 
Ecological scheme  
Foul and surface water drainage 
External lighting scheme 
Renewable energy and water conservation 
Other safeguarding conditions as required 
 
'Pink Land' 
 
External Materials 
Archaeological scheme 
Contamination Investigation 
Environment Agency conditions 
Waste management plan 
Highway conditions: site management plan, delivery routes, 
Hard and soft landscaping scheme  
External lighting scheme 
Front elevation details for Units 1-10 to be agreed 
Foul and surface water drainage 
Renewable energy and water conservation 
Other safeguarding conditions as required 

 
 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation 
of this report:  
 
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Core Strategy (adopted 

January 2007)  
• South Cambridgeshire LDF Development Control Policies DPD (adopted July 

2007) 
• South Cambridgeshire LDF Site Specific Policies, DPD (adopted January 
[...]
he 
houses in this area, but it is a minor change that does not address the parish 
council’s fundamental objections to the size and layout of housing elsewhere 
in the scheme. The amendment to units 17 & 18:  The reduction in height of 
these two units goes some way towards respecting buildings in the Papworth 
Everard Conservation Area. 

 
3. Glass canopy to front entrance of community building 

 
The parish council’s objection to the addition of a glass canopy at the 
entrance to the former printer’s building is that is unclear who will be providing 
it.  Many of the features shown in the ‘proposals’ drawings for the former 
printer’s building are, in truth, merely aspirational.  Under the S106 agreement 

Page 69



 

 

the developer will only be providing the shell of a building which will stop the 
wind and rain getting in.  All the fitting out is to be paid for by the ‘brewery’ 
and ‘bakery’ businesses, which will probably make the project uneconomic.  If 
the glass canopy adds to the cost of fitting out the building, it simply makes it 
more likely that the proposals will not come to fruition. The parish council is of 
the opinion that any items that will not be provided by the developer should 
not be shown in the application, as it is misleading. 

 
4. Final comments from Environmental Services on the revised submitted Health 

Impact Assessment are still awaited. 
 

 
Contact Officer:  Andrew Winter 

Telephone: (01954) 713082 
 
 
 

Page 70



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 6 November 2013  
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director  

 
 

S/1523/13/VC – PAPWORTH EVERARD 
Variation of Condition 22 (approved plans) of planning approval S/1424/08/RM for 81 

dwellings 
 

At Land to the South, Southbrook Field 
(for Barratt Homes) 

 
Recommendation: Delegated Approval 

 
Date for Determination: 25 September 2013 

 
Notes: 
 
This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for determi
[...]
earance of the area in accordance with Policy DP/2 of the adopted Local 
Development Framework 2007.) 

 
d) The development hereby permitted, shall not be occupied at any time other 

than for purposes ancillary to the residential use of the dwelling known as No. 
12 Aylesford Way, Stapleford. 
(Reason - To protect the amenities of adjoining residents in accordance with 
Policy DP/3 of the adopted Local Development Framework 2007.) 

 
 

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 

DPD 2007 
• South Cambridgeshire Local Plan Proposed Submission July 2013 
• South Cambridgeshire Supplementary Planning Documents 
• Planning File Reference S/1953/13/FL 
 
Case Officer: Karen Pell-Coggins- Senior Planning Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713230 
 
 

Page 105



Page 106

This page is left blank intentionally.



62

52

5149

Garage

55

66

2

1

4

46

42

ONDON ROAD

1

5a

7

6

5A
TE

R
R

A
C

E

A
dc

ro
ft

P
ie

ce

3

4

1

2

13b

15

13a

17

11

13

21

29

1a

3

A
Y

LE
S

FO
R

D
W

A
Y

30

1

42

FB

R
iver G

ranta

D

Depot

12

20

50

74

48a

48 50a

7a

2a
to

2d

C
R

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

Scale - 1:1250

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 150m

© Crown copyright. Page 107



Page 108

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 6 November 2013 
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director 

 
 

S/1810/13/VC – GREAT SHELFORD 
Replacement dwelling (Amended Design) (Variation of Condition 2 of planning 

permission S/2606/12/FL) - 18 Coppice Avenue, Great Shelford 
(For Mr Stephen Morrow) 

 
Recommendation: Approval 

 
Date for Determination: 29 October 2013 

 
This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for determination 
because the recommendation of Great Shelford Parish Council differs to that of 
[...]
ef

D
ra

in

Drain

E
D

&
W

ar
d

B
d y

THE

50

32

51

48

49

41

42

1.
22

m
R

H
E

D
&

W
ar

d
B

dy

Tr
ac

k

Tank

1.
22

m
RH

Tank

Pond
Issues

Tank

Works

Tr
ac

k

New
Bar

ns
Pla

nt
at

io
n

Pond

87

68

37

75

57a

57

79

83

Cott

Cottage
4

Walnut
Tree

Lilac

65

62

60

67

56

59

65a

58

1l BOSSERT'S W

66

10

Track

68
W

EST
DRIV

E

74

1.
22

m
Tk

H

ED
an

d
W

ar
d

Bd
y

Def

Track

90

72.1m
ED and Ward Bdy

Farm

Two Pots House

Track

Drain

1.22m RHDef

ST NEOTS ROAD

Pond

55

64
a

Def

Def

A 428

WELLINGTON WAY

Lay-by

Def

1.22m RH

Def

Tank

Tank

Mast

11a

10
1

58
a

Pond

67

12
a

12

14

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:5000
Time of plot: 14:14 Date of plot: 18/09/2013

0 1 2 3 4 5 600m

© Crown copyright. Page 137



Page 138

This page is left blank intentionally.



Page 139



Page 140



Page 141



Page 142

This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee  6 November 2013 
LEAD OFFICER: Legal and Democratic Services Manager   

 
 

 
Proposed timetable of Planning Committee meetings – 2014-15 

 
Purpose 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to agree a schedule of Planning Committee meeting 

dates for the Civic year 2014-15. 
 
2. This is not a key decision but has been brought before the Committee as part of the 

annual process of developing a schedule of meeting dates across the Council. 
 

Recommendations 
 
3. It is recommended that the Planning Committee approves the following schedule of 

meetings (with consequent site visit dates also shown): 
 

Committee Date 
(Wednesday) 

Site Visits (Tuesday) Notes 
4 June 2014 3 June 2014  
2 July 2014 1 July 2014  
6 August 2014 5 August 2014  
3 September 2014 2 September 2014  
1 October 2014 30 September 2014  
5 November 2014 4 November 2014  
3 December 2014 2 December 2014  
14 Jan’ry 2015 (Week 2) 13 January 2015 Second Wednesday 
4 February 2015 3 February 2015  
4 March 2015 3 March 2015  
1 April 2015 31 March 2015  
13 May 2015 (Week 2) 12 May 2015 Elections 6 May 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4. Although the dates proposed in paragraph 3 follow the pattern followed in previous 

years, and best meet the corporate need, Members’ confirmation will make sure that 
meetings in 2014-15 can be managed effectively, and associated administrative 
arrangements can be made well in advance. 

 
Background 

 
5. The targets imposed on officers for determining planning applications, and the 

restraints caused by the Christmas break and by Elections, mean that the Committee 
meets 12 times a year at intervals of between three and six weeks. 
 

6. The Planning Committee meets in the Council Chamber because of the high level of 
interest shown by members of the public.  Due to the demand for this room, a block 

 

Agenda Item 14

Page 143



booking is made in advance.  The Mezzanine viewing gallery is booked at the same 
time. 

 
Considerations 

 
7. There are no special factors affecting this matter. 
 

Options 
 
8. Members have the following options: 

(a) approve the schedule of meetings (with consequent site visit dates) set out at 
paragraph 3 

(b) approve a different schedule 
(c) dispense with a schedule and call Planning Committee meetings as and when 

required. 
 
9. Paragraph 4 explains why Paragraph 3 contains the preferred option.  Paragraph 6 

explains why Option (c) is worst. 
 

Implications 
 

10. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk 
management, equality and diversity, climate change, community safety and any other 
key issues, officers consider that there are no significant implications. 

 
Consultation responses (including from the Youth Council) 

 
11. As this is purely an administrative matter, the Development Control Manager alone 

was consulted.  His comments were … 
 

Effect on Strategic Aims 
 
Aim 1 - We will listen to and engage with residents, par
[...]
ollowing background papers were used in the preparation of 
this report: None 
 
Contact Officer:  Nigel Blazeby – Development Control Manager  
 
Report Author:  Sara James- Appeals Admin 

Telephone: (01954) 713201 

Page 152


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	4 S/1249/13/FL - Fowlmere - (Ion Science, The Butts)
	Appendix 1 - Response from Fowlmere Parish Council
	Appendix 2 - Letter from ION Science
	Application file
	Site plan - Fowlmere

	5 S/1897/13/FL - Harlton  (10 Haslingfield Road)
	Application file
	Site plan - Harlton

	6 S/1480/13/FL - Papworth Everard  (Land at Junction with Elm Way and Ermine Street North).
	Application file
	Site plan - Papworth Everard 1480

	7 S/0623/13/FL and S/0624/13/CA - Papworth Everard (Land between Church Lane and Ermine Street)
	Application file
	Site plan - Papworth Everard 0623
	Site plan - Papworth Everard 0624 (Conservation Area)
	Committee report, 4 September 2013
	Update Report, 04/09/2013 Planning Committee

	8 S/1523/13/VC - Papworth Everard (Land to the South, Southbrook Field)
	Application file
	Site plan - Papworth Everard 1523

	9 S/1188/13/FL- Balsham (Scout Hut, Woodhall Lane)
	Application file
	Site plan - Balsham

	10 S/1728/13/FL - Weston Colville (Mines Park)
	Application file
	Site plan - Weston Colville

	11 S/1953/13/FL- Stapleford (12 Aylesford Way)
	Application File
	Site plan - Stapleford

	12 S/1810/13/VC-Great Shelford (18 Coppice Avenue)
	Application file
	Site plan - Gt Shelford

	13 S/1020/13/FL - Bourn  (TK Tallent, Bourn Airfield)
	Application file
	Site plan - Bourn
	Appendix 1 - comments from Caldecote Parish Council

	14 Proposed timetable of Planning Committee meetings - 2014-15
	15 Enforcement Report
	16 Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 6 November 2013 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Robert Turner – Chairman 
  Councillor Lynda Harford – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: David Bard Val Barrett 
 Brian Burling Tumi Hawkins 
 Caroline Hunt Sebastian Kindersley 
 David McCraith Charles Nightingale (substitute) 
 Deborah Roberts Aidan Van de Weyer (substitute) 
 Nick Wright  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Nigel Blazeby (Development Control Manager), Katie Christodoulides (Planning 

Officer), Gary Duthie (Senior Lawyer), Karen Pell-Coggins (Senior Planning 
Assistant), Ian Senior (Democratic Services Officer), Paul Sexton (Principal 
Planning Officer (West)), Charles Swain (Principal Planning Enforcement Officer), 
Andrew Winter (Senior Planning Officer) and Kate Wood (Planning Team Leader 
(East)) 

 
Councillors Alison Elcox and Mervyn Loynes were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ben Shelton and Hazel Smith. 
 
53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Dr. Tumi Hawkins Non-pecuniary interest in respect of 

application S/1020/13 in Bourn (Minute 
56 refers) because she had attended 
various meetings at which this 
application had been considered, but  
was considering the matter afresh, and 
as a resident of West Drive, Highfields, 
Caldecote. 
 

Councillor Caroline Hunt Non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
application S/1188/13/FL in Balsham 
(Minute 61 refers) because her late 
father-in-law was a founder member in 
the 1970a of the Balsham Scout Troop. 
 
Non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
application S/1810/13/VC in Great 
Shelford (Minute 64 refers) as a friend of 
the applicant.  Councillor Hunt withdrew 
to the public gallery, took no part in the 
debate and did not vote. 
 

Councillor Sebastian Kindersley Non-pecuniary interest as an elected 
Member of Cambridgeshire County 
Council in all items where that Authority 
is a statutory consultee. 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 6 November 2013 

 
Non-disclosable pecuniary interest in 
respect of application S/1728/13/FL in 
Weston Colville (Minute 62 refers) by 
virtue of being related to the applicants, 
withdrew from the Chamber prior to the 
debate and did not vote. 
 

Councillor Charlie Nightingale Disclosable pecuniary interest in respect 
of application S/1953/13/FL in Stapleford 
(Minute 63 refers)as the applicant. 
Councillor Nightingale withdrew from the 
Chamber prior to the debate and did not 
vote. 
 
Non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
S/1810/13/FL in Great Shelford (Minute 
64 refers) as having attended a public 
meeting on the issue. Councillor 
Nightingale was considering the matter 
afresh. 
 

Councillor Deborah Roberts Non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
application S/1249/13/FL in Fowlmere 
(Minute 55 refers) as Chairman of both 
Fowlmere Parish Council and its 
Planning Committee. She had 
considered the application and 
recommended refusal. Councillor 
Roberts was considering the matter 
afresh. 

   
54. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 2 October 2013, subject to the following amendment: 
 
Minute no. 49 - S/0645/13/FL - Waterbeach (Land to the west of Cody Road) 
From the first reason for refusal set out in the report from the Planning and New 
Communities Director, 
• Delete ‘submitted’ (between ‘consideration of’ and ‘Policy’) and insert ‘draft’;  
• delete ‘put forward for consideration’ (between ;which has been’ and ‘in the draft’) 

and insert ‘included’;  
• delete ‘it is to be’ (from between ‘if’ and ‘included in the Adopted Local Plan’) 

 
So that it nows reads as follows: 
 

“1.  The implementation of the proposed development, if approved, would 
prejudice the consideration of draft Policy S/4 Cambridge Green Belt and the 
proposed Green Belt Extension shown upon Policies Map Inset No.104 of the 
South Cambridgeshire Local Plan Proposed Submission (July 2013) in that the 
site occupies a significant proportion of the area which has been included in 
the draft Local Plan and would harm the effectiveness of the submitted 
proposal, if included in the Adopted Local Plan. The erosion of the proposed 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 6 November 2013 

Green Belt Extension would seriously harm the objectives of the proposed 
Waterbeach New Town as set out in draft Policy SS/5 Waterbeach New Town 
and Policies Map Inset H: Waterbeach New Town of the South Cambridgeshire 
Local Plan Proposed Submission (July 2013)…” 

  
55. S/1249/13/FL - FOWLMERE - (ION SCIENCE, THE BUTTS) 
 
 Salli Roskilly (objector), Don Proctor (applicant’s agent) and Tony Bearpark (Fowlmere 

Parish Council) addressed the meeting. 
 
Members attended a site visit on 5 November 2013.  The Committee refused the 
application contrary to the recommendation in the report from the Planning and New 
Communities Director.  Members agreed the reasons for refusal as being 
• The proposal’s location outside the village framework 
• The possible availability and viability of alternative sites 
• Detrimental impact on the rural character of the area 
• Non-compliance with Policy DP/7 of the South Cambridgeshire Local Development 

Framework 2007 (Development Frameworks) 
• Non-compliance with Policy ET/5 of the South Cambridgeshire Local Development 

Framework `2007 (Development for the expansion of Firms) 
• That the site had not previously been developed 

 
Councillor Nick Wright voted in support of the application. 

  
56. S/1020/13/FL - BOURN  (TK TALLENT, BOURN AIRFIELD) 
 
 Councillors Mervyn Loynes and Alison Elcox (local Members) addressed the meeting 

(Councillor Loynes also read out a statement from Bourn Parish Council). Don Proctor 
(applicant’s agent) had registered, but decided not, to address the meeting. 
 
The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions set out in the report 
from the Planning and New Communities Director, Condition 27 comprising of the wording 
suggested by the applicant’s agents and revised by deleting the words “…any floor of any 
residential property adjacent to the site” and replacing them with the words “…on any part 
of any residential property.” 

  
57. S/1897/13/FL - HARLTON  (10 HASLINGFIELD ROAD) 
 
 Peter di Mambro (Harlton Parish Council) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee approved the application subject to the prior completion of a Legal 
Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing 
financial contributions towards community infrastructure and public open space, and the 
provision of refuse bins, in accordance with Policies DP/4 and SF/10 of the South 
Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework 2007, and to the Conditions referred to in 
the report from the Planning and New Communities Director.  

  
58. S/1480/13/FL - PAPWORTH EVERARD  (LAND AT JUNCTION WITH ELM WAY AND 

ERMINE STREET NORTH). 
 
 Dr. ChrisHowlett (Papworth Everard Parish Council) addressed the meeting. 

 
Members attended a site visit on 5 November 2013.  The Committee approved the 
application, as amended, subject to the Conditions referred to in the report from the 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 6 November 2013 

Planning and New Communities Director. 
  
59. S/0623/13/FL AND S/0624/13/CA - PAPWORTH EVERARD (LAND BETWEEN 

CHURCH LANE AND ERMINE STREET) 
 
 Simon Dazeley (applicant’s agent) and Dr. Chris Howlett (Papworth Everard Parish 

Council) addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application , subject to 
the prior completion of a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 to secure delivery of the community building (in consultation with the 
Parish Council), 15% on-site affordable housing, the Local Area for Play (LAP) and 
financial contributions towards education, outdoor play space and householder waste 
receptacles, and to the Conditions referred to in the report from the Planning and New 
Communities Director presented to the Planning Committee on 4 September 2013. 

  
60. S/1523/13/VC - PAPWORTH EVERARD (LAND TO THE SOUTH, SOUTHBROOK 

FIELD) 
 
 Alan Pape (applicant’s agent) and Dr. Chris Howlett (Papworth Everard Parish Council) 

addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application subject to the 
prior completion of a Unilateral Undertaking to reflect the legal obligations set out in 
the previous planning approval (S/1424/08/RM) and the Conditions referred to in the 
report from the Planning and New Communities Director.  

  
61. S/1188/13/FL- BALSHAM (SCOUT HUT, WOODHALL LANE) 
 
 The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions and Informatives set 

ou in the report from the Planning and New Communities Director. 
  
62. S/1728/13/FL - WESTON COLVILLE (MINES PARK) 
 
 Michael Hampton (objector) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application subject to the 
Conditions set out in the report from the Planning and New Communities Director, 
Condition 8 being reworded to reflect the Ecology Officer’s requirements and to protect the 
feature tree during construction work. 

  
63. S/1953/13/FL- STAPLEFORD (12 AYLESFORD WAY) 
 
 The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions referred to in the 

report from the Planning and New Communities Director. 
  
64. S/1810/13/VC-GREAT SHELFORD (18 COPPICE AVENUE) 
 
 Claire Parkinson (objector) and Stephen Morrow (applicant) addressed the meeting. 

 
Members attended a site visit on 5 November 2013.  The Committee approved the 
application subject to the Conditions set out in the report from the Planning and New 
Communities Director. 

  
 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 6 November 2013 

 
65. PROPOSED TIMETABLE OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETINGS - 2014-15 
 
 The Committee considered a report proposing a schedule of Planning Committee meeting 

dates for the Civic year 2014-15. 
 
The Planning Committee approved the following schedule of meetings (with consequent 
site visit dates also shown): 
 

Committee Date 
(Wednesday) 

Site Visits (Tuesday) 
4 June 2014 3 June 2014 
2 July 2014 1 July 2014 
6 August 2014 5 August 2014 
3 September 2014 2 September 2014 
1 October 2014 30 September 2014 
5 November 2014 4 November 2014 
3 December 2014 2 December 2014 
14 Jan. 2015 (Week 2) 13 January 2015 
4 February 2015 3 February 2015 
4 March 2015 3 March 2015 
1 April 2015 31 March 2015 
13 May 2015 (Week 2) 12 May 2015 

   
66. ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
 
 The Committee received and noted an Update on enforcement action. 
  
67. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee received and noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and 

enforcement action. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 12.55 p.m. 
 

 


